

[SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON MAY 11, 2009]

Nos. 08-5500 & 08-5506

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants/  
Cross-Appellees,  
v.

KEN SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees/  
Cross-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

---

MICHAEL F. HERTZ  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY A. TAYLOR  
United States Attorney

ROBERT E. KOPP  
MARK B. STERN  
THOMAS M. BONDY  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
MARK R. FREEMAN  
SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ  
(202) 514-5089  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7531  
Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
GLOSSARY. . . . .	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. . . .	1
ARGUMENT. . . . .	3
I. CONGRESS DID NOT MANDATE AN IMPOSSIBLE ACCOUNTING. . . . .	3
A. As This Court Has Already Held, Congress Did Not Require A Multi-Billion Dollar Accounting Project.. . . .	3
B. Congress Expected Interior To Perform An Accounting That Was Practicable, Given The Constraints Of Time And Cost.. . . .	6
C. The Specific Parameters That Plaintiffs Defend Are At Odds With The Text And History Of The 1994 Act..	10
1. Closed accounts and probated estates.. . . .	10
2. Asset statements.. . . .	13
3. Transactions dating back to the 1800s. . . . .	14
4. Transactions after 2000. . . . .	15
5. Administrative fees and unrestored escheatments. . . . .	16
II. INTERIOR SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO IMPLEMENT ITS ACCOUNTING PLAN FREE OF CONTINUING DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION. . . . .	16
A. Interior Has Effectively Addressed The Systemic Problems Cited In The 1999 Unreasonable Delay Ruling.. . . . .	16
B. Interior Has Completed The Accounting Work Necessary To Issue Historical Statements of Account For Nearly 250,000 IIM Accounts.. . . . .	20
III. THERE WAS NO JURISDICTION, AUTHORITY, OR RECORD BASIS FOR THE MONETARY AWARD.. . . . .	23
A. The Award Rests On The Flawed Premise Of Impossibility. . . . .	23
B. The Award Was Not Permissible Under The APA.. . . .	24
C. The Award Was Not "Restitution".. . . . .	26

D. The District Court Lacked Authority To Convert This Lawsuit Into A Class Action For Money.. . . . .	28
CONCLUSION. . . . .	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Carcieri v. Salazar</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009) . . . . .	11
<u>Cobell v. Babbitt</u> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998) . . . . .	24-25
<u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 1999) . . . . .	14, 25-28
* <u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	5, 14, 26
* <u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	17
<u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003) . . . . .	3-4, 13, 15, 20
<u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	13
* <u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	1, 4, 7, 13
* <u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	1, 4, 6, 9, 13-15, 17-18
<u>Cobell v. Kempthorne</u> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	19
<u>Cobell v. Kempthorne</u> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008) . . . . .	1, 3, 6, 8, 11-12, 16-23
<u>Cobell v. Kempthorne</u> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008) . . . . .	1, 6, 14, 27, 28
<u>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</u> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999) . . . . .	25
<u>Estate of Ervin Lyle Waits</u> , 36 IBIA 46 (2001) . . . . .	12-13
* <u>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</u> , 336 F.3d 1094, (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	2, 23-24
<u>In re Barr Laboratories</u> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	24
<u>In re Veneman</u> , 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	29
* <u>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</u> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) . . . . .	5

\* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>United States v. Navajo Nation</u> , 556 U.S. ___, No. 07-1410 (April 6, 2009) . . . . .	2, 25
<u>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</u> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	11
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) . . . . .	14, 25-26

**STATUTES**

American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 (1994)	
25 U.S.C. § 4011(a) . . . . .	5, 10, 11, 13-14, 27
25 U.S.C. § 4011(b) . . . . .	11, 13
5 U.S.C. § 702 . . . . .	26
5 U.S.C. § 704 . . . . .	26
Pub. L. No. 103-332, 108 Stat. 2499 (1994) . . . . .	7, 15
Pub. L. No. 108-108, 117 Stat. 1263 (2003) . . . . .	4

**REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. § 115.502 . . . . .	12
-------------------------------	----

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 102-499 (1992) . . . . .	6-7, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 110-187 (2007) . . . . .	22-23
